
In The
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eleventh Circuit

Case No. 19-10405-P

DOMINEQUE HAKIM MARCELLE RAY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JEFFERSON DUNN, COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT
OF CORRECTIONS,

Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District
of Alabama*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* AND
BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

ANAND AGNESHWAR

(*PRO HAC VICE* TO BE FILED)

ARNOLD & PORTER

KAYE SCHOLER LLP

250 WEST 55TH STREET

NEW YORK, NY 10019

(212) 836-8000

ANAND.AGNESHWAR@ARNOLDPORTER.COM

MURAD HUSSAIN
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
MURAD.HUSSAIN@ARNOLDPORTER.COM

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 4, 2019

**MOTION OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE**

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 29(a), The Rutherford Institute respectfully moves for leave to file the accompanying amicus curiae brief in support of Plaintiff-Appellant. In support of this Motion, The Rutherford Institute states as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Mr. Ray Would Be Substantially Likely to Prevail on the Merits with Respect to the Substantial Burden Test under RLUIPA	3
II. Mr. Ray Would Be Substantially Likely to Prevail on the Merits with Respect to the Compelling Interest and Least Restrictive Means Tests under RLUIPA	6
A. The District Court applied the incorrect burden of proof	6
B. The District Court wrongly held that the State’s policy was the least restrictive means of furthering a compelling state interest.....	7
III. The State’s Provision of a Paid Christian Chaplain, Coupled with its Denial of Mr. Ray’s Request for the Presence of His Imam, Violates the Establishment Clause.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Davila v. Gladden</i> , 777 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2015).....	3, 4, 8
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	10
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Jaffree v. Wallace</i> , 705 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	10
<i>Smith v. Allen</i> , 502 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	3, 4
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	10
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	10
<i>United States v. Heath</i> , 419 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir.2005).....	10
<i>Wilkinson v. Secretary, Florida Dept. of Corrections</i> , 622 F. App’x 805 (11th Cir. 2015).....	3, 4

Other Authorities

Pew Research Ctr.: The Pew Forum in Religion & Public Life,
Religion in Prisons: A 50-State Survey of Prison Chaplains 48
(Mar. 22, 2012), *available at*
<http://www.pewforum.org/2012/03/22/prison-chaplains-exec/>.....2, 11
